

2022-2119

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

W. J., BY HIS PARENTS AND LEGAL GUARDIANS, R.J. AND A.J.,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from a judgment of the United States Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:21-vv-01342-KCD, Judge Kathryn C. Davis

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

Respectfully submitted,

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

C. SALVATORE D’ALESSIO
Director

HEATHER L. PEARLMAN
Deputy Director

LARA A. ENGLUND
Assistant Director

SARAH B. RIFKIN
Trial Attorney
Torts Branch, Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 146, Benjamin Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-0146
Tel: (202) 305-5997
Sarah.Rifkin@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

January 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. Statutory Framework: The National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act1

 II. Procedural History3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT8

 I. The Special Master Did Not Abuse Her Discretion in Raising the Issue of
 Timeliness and Setting a Deadline for Respondent’s Pleadings.....8

 II. The Special Master Had Authority to Dismiss Petitioners’ Claim Under
 RCFC 12(b)(6).11

 III. The Special Master Properly Applied RCFC 12(b)(6) Using the Standards
 Announced in *Iqbal* and *Twombly*.13

 IV. The Special Master Did Not Exceed the Scope of Her Authority by
 Considering Factual Allegations.15

 V. The Special Master Correctly Ruled That the Petition Was Untimely and
 That There Was No Basis for Equitable Tolling.....17

 A. *Extraordinary Circumstances Surrounding W.J.’s Mental Capacity*18

 B. *The Government’s “Fraudulent Concealment”*21

 VI. Petitioners Have Not Established a Fourteenth Amendment Claim.23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	13, 14, 16
<i>Bass v. HHS</i> , No. 12-135V, 2012 WL 3031505 (Fed. Cl. Spec. Mstr. June 22, 2012)	12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	13, 14
<i>Briggs v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 331 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Cloer v. HHS</i> , 654 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	2, 24
<i>Clubb v. HHS</i> , 136 Fed. Cl. 255 (2018).....	13, 17
<i>Cottingham on Behalf of K.C. v. HHS</i> , 971 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Golden v. United States</i> , 137 Fed. Cl. 155 (Fed. Cl. 2018).....	13
<i>Greene v. HHS</i> , 841 F. App'x 195 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Guilliams v. HHS</i> , No. 11-716V, 2012 WL 1145003 (Fed. Cl. Spec. Mstr. Mar. 14, 2012).....	12
<i>Herren v. HHS</i> , No. 13-1000V, 2014 WL 3889070 (Fed. Cl. Spec. Mstr. July 18, 2014).....	12, 15
<i>Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States</i> , 855 F.2d 1573 (Fed.Cir.1988).....	22

Ignacio v. United States,
 135 F.3d 775, 1998 WL 21968 (Fed. Cir. 1998) *cert. denied*, 524 U.S. 908
 (1998).....22

J.H. v. HHS,
 123 Fed. Cl. 206 (2015).....13

K.G. v. HHS,
 951 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... passim

Kreizenbeck v. HHS,
 945 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....17

Lampe v. HHS,
 219 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....7

Munn v. HHS,
 970 F.2d 863 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....7

Papasan v. Allain,
 478 U.S. 265 (1986)14

Simmons Oil Corp. v. Tesoro Petroleum Corp.,
 86 F.3d 1138 (Fed.Cir.1996)23

Terran v. HHS,
 195 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....1

Warfle v. HHS,
 No. 05-1399V, 2007 WL 760508 (Fed. Cl. Spec. Mstr. Feb. 22, 2007)..... 12, 15

STATUTES

National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986,
 42 U.S.C. §§ 300aa-1 to -341

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-10(a).....2

42 U.S.C. §§ 300aa-11(b)(1)(A)..... 18, 19

42 U.S.C. §§ 300aa-12(c)(1).....2

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(d)(2)(D).....17

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(d)(2)(c)(C)-(D).....11

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(d)(3)(A).....2

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(e).....2

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(e)(2)(B)7

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(f).....2

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-16(a)(2).....2, 18

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-33(2)19

28 U.S.C. § 171.....9

RULES

Vaccine Rule 1(b)12

Vaccine Rule 1c).....12

Vaccine Rule 3(b)17

Vaccine Rule 3(b)(1).....17

Vaccine Rule 8(d)11

Vaccine Rule 8(f)(1) 11, 17

Vaccine Rule 12(b)(6)..... passim
